Service Instructions for Fisher™ 1068
Rotary Vane Actuator
This instruction manual was prepared by Kinetrol.
Do not install, operate or maintain this product
without being fully trained and qualified in valve,
actuator and accessory installation, operation and
maintenance.

      - Plus all necessary O-rings, screws, nuts and grease for all sizes.
     In addition, a tube of sealant will be required to seal case halves.
Table 4: Standard seal kit spare part ordering codes
1.1.8 Labelling
1) All Kinetrol actuators and spring return units that are approved for use in areas
    where explosives, dust and gases are present, are marked with the following labels:
Figure 2. ATEX labels
2) Ensure that the details on the label such as the ambient temperature range is
    suitable for the application. Also ensure that any other equipment fitted to the
    actuator and spring return unit (e.g.valve or positioner) does not restrict the use
    within the parameters shown on the above labels.
Model Act Seal Kit P/N Vane P/N Baseplate Seal P/N
5i R1068KTX012 R1068KTX132 R1068KTX262
7i R1068KTX022 R1068KTX142 R1068KTX272
8i R1068KTX032 R1068KTX152 R1068KTX282
9i R1068KTX042 R1068KTX162 R1068KTX292
10i R1068KTX052 R1068KTX172 R1068KTX302
12i R1068KTX062 R1068KTX182 R1068KTX312
14i R1068KTX072 R1068KTX192 R1068KTX322
15i R1068KTX082 R1068KTX202 R1068KTX332
10/94
Installation, Operation & Maintenance Instructions Fisher 1068 series (Models 5i-15i)
ROTARY 1/4 TURN PNEUMATIC ACTUATORS
Suitable for use in safe area and hazardous gas/dust atmospheres (ATEX)

3) Keeper plates and screws available from Kinetrol.
    Refer to table 8 for spare part order Numbers.
Table 8: Keeper plate ordering codes
Figure 4. Typical spring return actuator
4) If the spring return actuator is installed as shown in figure 4, it will first be
    necessary to invert the assembly before removing or refitting the spring unit.
    (as shown in figure 5)
Model Part Number
5i GE98028X012
7i GE98028X022
8i GE98028X032
9i GE98028X042
10i GE98028X052
12i GE98028X062
14i GE98028X072
15i GE98028X082
10/94
Installation, Operation & Maintenance Instructions Fisher 1068 series (Models 5i-15i)
ROTARY 1/4 TURN PNEUMATIC ACTUATORS
Suitable for use in safe area and hazardous gas/dust atmospheres (ATEX)